Corporate Credit Rating

⊠New □Update

Sector: Cement Publishing Date: 28/01/2022 Chief Analyst Bora PAKYÜREK +90 212 352 56 73 bora.pakyurek@jcrer.com.tr Senior Analyst Çetincan TOPCU +90 212 352 56 73 cetincan.topcu@jcrer.com.tr

RATINGS

		-	Long Term	Short Term
nal	Local Rating		AA+ (Trk)	A-1+ (Trk)
International	Outlook		Stable	Stable
	Issue Rating		-	-
	Foreign Currency		BB	В
	Local Currency		BB	В
	Outlook	FC	Stable	Stable
		LC	Stable	Stable
Sponsor Support			2	-
Stand-Alone			А	-
*	Foreign Currency		BB	
eign	Local Currency		BB	
ver	Outlook	FC	Stable	
Sc		LC	Stable	
*Assigned by JCR on May 31, 2021				
Gross Profit Margin (%) 28.10 22.80 33.15 50.00				
-	•	23.89		
0.00				
Net Profit Margin (%)				
			33.42	² [^{50.00}
1	12.84 12.67		-	
ROaE (%) 38.12				
1	3.24 13.77			50.00
	•			0.00
EBITDA Margin (%)				
23.84 20.73 2			28.1	0 50.00
	•	•		
L 0.00				
4	Debt Rat		• •	
	•	34.89	28.56	50.00
2	018	2019	2020	0.00

Nuh Çimento Sanayi A.Ş. and Its Subsidiaries

JCR Eurasia Rating, has evaluated the "Nuh Çimento Sanayi A.Ş (Nuh Çimento / Company / Group" in high investment-level category and assigned the Long-Term National Note at 'AA+ (Trk)' and the Short-Term National Note at 'A-1+ (Trk)' with 'Stable' outlooks. On the other hand, the Long Term International Foreign and Local Currency ratings and outlooks were assigned as 'BB/Stable'.

) JCR Eurasia Rating

Nuh Çimento has been operating for more than half a century. The Company and its subsidiaries were established aiming to operate in the field of various types of cement, lime, ready mixed concrete, aerated concrete, electricity generation, transportation, real estate and movable management, import, export services and trade sectors. The main partner of the Group and the parties holding the main control are respectively; Nuh Ticaret Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (44.13%) and Partas Tekstil İnşaat Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (16.41%). As of FYE2020, the paid in capital was TRY 150.21mn. The total number of personnel employed across Group operations reached 1,205 at the end of the year-2020. As of FYE2020, Nuh Çimento increased from 249th to 220th in the annual list of Turkey's Top 500 Industrial Enterprises compiled by the Istanbul Chamber of Industry. Nuh Çimento has 5.7 million tons cement and 4.6 million tons clinker production capacity and exports its production more than 50 countries through its port with an area of 57 thousand m². According to Turkish Exporters Assembly's survey's results of Turkey Top 1,000 Exporters, while the Company was ranked 99th in general ranking, it took the 3rd place in sector ranking. The Company is registered with the Capital Markets Board (CMB) and its shares traded in Borsa Istanbul (BIST) since 2000 with the stock ticker "NUHCM".

Key rating drivers, as strengths and constraints, are provided below.

liquidity management, export-oriented strategy providing natural hedging, low indebtedness level, long track record in cement sector, environmental sustainability strategies, high level of compliance with corporate governance practices, as well as, increasing past due and impaired receivables, foreign currency based cost figures, and pandemic are important indicators for **'Stable'** outlooks for Long and Short-Term National ratings. On the other hand, the Company's revenue and profitability performance, liquidity position, indebtedness, and local and global macroeconomic indicators will be closely monitored by JCR Eurasia Rating. The shareholders are considered to have the willingness and experience to ensure long-term liquidity and equity when required and to provide efficient operational support to the Company. Due to long history partnership of shareholders, the Company's Sponsor Support grade has been determined as (2) on JCR Eurasia Rating's notation scale. The Stand-Alone Grade has been constituted particularly with respect to Nuh Çimento, being one of the leaders in sector, sustainable and efficient sales and profitability performance, easy access to and having a large export market, satisfactory equity level, cash generation capacity, low indebtedness level are the fundamental factors. Within this context, the Stand Alone note of Nuh Çimento has been determined as (A) in JCR Eurasia Rating notation system.

Copyright © 2007 by JCR Eurasia Rating. Maslak Mahallesi Taşyoncası Sokak No:1/F F2 Blok Kat:2 34485 Sarıyer/İstanbul/Türkiye Telephone: +90(212)352.56.73 Fax: +90 (212) 352.56.75 Reproduction is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. All information has been obtained from sources JCR Eurasia Rating believes to be reliable and information/clarifications provided by the Company. However, JCR Eurasia Rating does not guarantee the truth, accuracy and adequacy of this information. JCR Eurasia Rating ratings are objective and independent opinions as to the creditworthiness of a security and issuer and not to be considered a recommendation to buy, hold or sell any security or to issue a loan. This rating report has been composed within the methodologies registered with and certified by the SPK (CMB-Capital Markets Board of Turkey), BDDK (BRSA-Banking Regulation and Supervision Agency) and internationally accepted rating principles and guidelines but is not covered by NRSRO regulations. http://www.jcrer.com.tr